September 22, 2020 12th Day of The July Term Maysville, MO

Meeting of the DeKalb County Commission DeKalb County Courthouse, Maysville, MO

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White and County Clerk, Melissa Meek. Absent East District Commissioner, Garry McFee.

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll and West District Commissioner, Kyle White welcomed those in attendance with Kyle Carroll leading the group in prayer followed by the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

West District Commissioner, Kyle White made the motion to approve the agenda as presented with Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll making the second. All in favor. Motion carried.

West District Commissioner, Kyle White made the motion to approve the minutes with Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll making the second. All in favor. Motion carried.

The Commission was presented a flag and proclamation for the late Sheriff Andy Clark. The flag was flown over Afghanistan on a U.S. Air Force drone in Sheriff Clark's honor. The items will be framed and hung in the Courthouse in honor of Andy.

Jake Carlson will be contacted to help the County sell 2 vehicles belonging to the Sheriff's Department thru a bid process. The newest one will be detailed before it will be sold.

The Commission will have Midwest Radio do a test bore at the possible new tower location at the County Barn.

At 10 a.m. members from the Great Northwest Water Commission met with the Commission. In attendance was Attorney Ed Proctor, Cameron City Manager Steve Rasmussen, guest Attorney James Griffith, City of Cameron Attorney Padraic Corcoran and Steve McIntosh also with the City of Cameron. The meeting was held to discuss the water commission's intent on crossing county roads and the costs associated with how they plan to do that. The Commission is requesting they follow statute RSMo 229.100 which states an entity must obtain assent of the County Commission to cross county roads. The concern from the Water Commission is the cost to bore instead of cut. The Commission is requesting they contact their engineer and get more solid figures associated with this cost and then meet again September 29 with the Commission for further discussion.

County Clerk, Melissa Meek advised the Commission that absentee voting started today September 22 and will continue thru November 2 at 5 p.m. Her office is taking precautions concerning the virus for people wishing to cast their vote.

September 26 is the community observance of the National Day of Prayer to be held on the Courthouse lawn.

With no other business before the Commission they adjourned. The next meeting of the Commission will be September 29, 2020 at 9 a.m.